
Poi? E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Cominunfty, Town or C i t y  

BLUE GRASS RECC 

‘ I G i i Z 0 ~ ’ s S u J n g  Corpora <ion 

SEBET NO. 3rd Revised 

3 SWST W e  2nd Revised 
I 

CLASSI3’ICATXOW 02 SERVICE SCHEDULE G S - 1  

ERAL SERVICE 

Applicable  : 

E n t i r e  Terr . i tory Served. 

A v a i l a b i l i t y :  

Avai lable  t o  a l l  consurriers of t h e  Cooperative subject 
t o  i t s  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s .  

Type of Service : 

Rate - 
Single-phase,  60 cycles,  a t  a v a i l a b l e  secondary v o l t a g  

F i r s t  30 IGJH @ $3.40 (Minimum) 
Next 50 KklII @ .0673 Cents Each 
Next 20 KTJJI fl .0332 Cents Each 
Next 100 KWII @ ,0258 Cents Each 
iJext 600 KWII @ .0224 Cents Each 
Next 1,200 K W  @ ,0202 Cents Each 
A l l  Over 2,000 KWH @ .0168 Cents Each 

I 

Fuel Adjustment Clause: 

The above r a t e  may be increased  or decreased bv an amount 
per  KWH equal  t o  1 .10  times t h e  f u e l  adjustment pe r  1 W I  
i n  excess of 2.674 m i l l s  p e r  l(1C-I as b i l l e d  by t h e  wholesa 
s u p p l i e r  i n  t h e  preceding month. The adjustment- s h a l l  be 
app l i ed  t o  t h @  nea res t  0.1. m i l l  p e r  KWH. 



Form $of  Pal ing hiate Schedules  

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C.  

Nan10 o T T S i X n g  Corporatiou 

For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Eommunity,  Town or C i t y  

4 
i SIm3:ET NO 

3rd Revised 

, 

4 2nd Revised S W E T  YO. 

Mini.mum Charges : 

The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above r a t e  s h a l l  
be $3.40.  
t h e  consumer i n  a l l  c a s e s  t o  t h e  use of t h e  number of 
kilowatt-hours corresponding t o  t h e  minimum charge i n  

Payment of t h e  minimum charge s h a l l  e n t i t l e  

accordance with t h e  foregoing ra te .  

Delayed Payment Charge : 

The above ra tes  are n e t ,  t h e  gross r a t e s  being 10% 
higher .  
paid w i t h i n  15 days from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t h e  

I n  t h e  event t h e  c u r r e n t  m o n t h l y ' b i l l  is no t  

gross ra tes  s h a l l  apply.  

, S p e c i a l  Rules:  

The capac i ty  of i n d i v i d u a l  motors served under t h i s  
schedule may no t  exceed 10 horsepower. 

I 



BLUE GRASS R . E . C . C .  

X a  nm o'T"sls s u i n g Cor p or  a t io ii 

5 2nd Revised SIXEET NO. 
i I 

5 smfars NO. 1st Revised 

SCHEDULE C 1 CLASSXFXCATTON OF SERVICE 

Applicable : 

E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  served.  

A v a i l a b i l i t y  : 
I 

Available  for commercial, i n d u s t r i a l  and three-phase 
farm s e r v i c e  under 50 1CIT f o r  a l l  uses  including l i g h t i n g ,  
hea t ing  and power, s u b j e c t  t o  the e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and 
r e g u l a t i o n s .  

I_- Type of Se rv ice  -- : 

Single-phase and three-phase,  60 cycles, a t  a v a i l a b l e  

excess of 1 0  horsepower must be three-phase.  
t secondary vo l t ages .  Motors having a r a t e d  capac i ty  i n  

I 
Rate : 
._I 

Demand Charge - 

/ 

1 '  

First:  1 0  Kilowatts oE b i l l i n g  demand per montl< no 
Demand Charge. 
demand p e r  month of $1.60 p e r  k i l o w a t t .  

Enerey Charge 

F i r s t  30 

].Text 9 20 

A l l  Over 3,000 

Excess above 1 0  k i l n w a t t s  o 

I_.- 

Next 50 

Next 2 ,000  

NW @ $3.1+0 Minimum 
KbJH @ .06l7 Cents 
KWH @ .03l4 Cents 
1WH @ .0269 Cents 
KWH fi .0191 Cents 

I 

Each 
Each 
Each 
Each 

DATE ZFFECTIVE 
General Manager 

0 ,  



E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served Forin Por i i l i n g  Rate SctleduCecas FOX- 
"Community,  own or 3 i t ~  

r- 
7 P , S , C ,  NO. 

6 

7 

6 

SIlXx311' NO, 2nd Revised 
i , BLIJE GRASS R . E . C . C .  

@ANC$LtTNG jP,swcv NO, 

S q Z T  No, , 
?GiGTGT issu ing  Corpor'ation 1st Revised 

COIIMERCIAL AND INDIJSTRTAL LIGHTIiJG F, POWE SERVICE 

Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge .-- 

I n  case  the r a t e  under which s e l l e r  purchases power a t  
wholesale is ad jus t ed  i n  accordance wi th  a f u e l  c o s t  
'adjustment p rov i s ion  i.n S e l l e r  ' s wholesale power contract:,  
t h e  foregoing energy charges s h a l l  be ad jus t ed  each month 
by t h e  same amount p e r  KIdMR as t h e  f u e l  c o s t  adjustment 
p e r  l'XHR i n  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power b i l l  f o r  t h e  next  
preceding month. 

Determination -- of B i l l h g  Demand 

T h e  b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  he t h e  maxirniim k i l o w a t t  demand 
est-ablished by t h e  consumer €or any per iod of 15 consecut ive 
minutes during t h e  month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  iqs rendered,  
as ind ica t ed  or recorded by a demand meter and ad jus t ed  fo r  
power f a c t o r .  

Power Factor  Adjustment 

The consumer agrees t o  mai.ntain unitli power f a c t o r  a 
nea r ly  as pract.ica1. Demaild charges w i l l  be a d j u s t e  
f o r  consumers with 51, kw or more of measured demand 
c o r r e c t  for average power f a c t o r s  lower than 90%, an 
may he so ad jus t ed  f o r  o t h e r  consuners if and when t 
S e l l e r  deems necessary.  Such adjustments w i l l  be m a  

8 

I 

i 

Minimum Charge: , 

The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above r a t e  shall 
be  $3.40 where 5 kva o r  less o r  t ransformer capac i ty  i s  
r e q u i r e d .  For consumers r e q u i e i n g  more than 5 kva of 

1 \ 

, 



BLUE GRASS R . E . C . C .  -- 
N a m  of Issu ing Corporation 

- E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Cominuni ty ,  Town 02 C i t y  

7 ?.S,@, NO, 
7 SErnZT NO. 2nd Revised 

i 
I CANC$LLING P . S . C .  NO.. 6 

1st Revised S m p T  piow 7 

CLASSIFXCATTON OF SEGVICE SCI-IEDULE (1 1 (Cont 'd) 

Minimum Charge - Continued 

t ransformer ca;)acity. 
one o f  t h e  fol lowing charges as determined for t h e  consumer 
I n  ques t ion  : 

The minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be 

( a )  The minimum monthly charge as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  

(b) A charge of  $0.75 pe r  KVA p e r  month of  c o n t r a c t  capac i ty .  
( c )  A charge of $25.00. 

for s e r v i c e .  

Delayed Payment Charge - 
The above ra tes  a r e  n e t ,  t h e  gross r a t e s  being 1 0 %  h ighe r .  
I n  t h e  event t h e  c u r r e n t  monthly b i l l  is not  paid wi th in  
1 5  days from t h e  d a t e  of t h e  b i l l ,  t h e  gross ra tes  s h a l l  
apply * 

S p e c i a l  Rates 

Consiimers requiring scrvi.ce oniy duriny cer ta i -n  seaso 
exceeding 9 months p e r  yea]- may gurarnntee a minimum 
payment of 12 t imes t h e  rninimuin inonthl.>T charge detemn 
i n  accordance with t h e  foregoing s e c t i o n ,  i n  which c 
t h e r e  s h a l l  be no minimum monthly charge.  

Temporary Service 

Temporary s e r v i c e  s h a l l  he suppl ied i n  accordance w i t  
foregoing r a t e  except t h a t  t h e  consumer s h a l l  pay i n  
t o  t h e  foregoing charges t h e  t o t a l  c o s t  of connect ins  and 
disconnect ing s e r v i c e  less t h e  value O F  materials r e tu rned  t o  
s tock .  

connection and disconnect ion.  

A d e p o s i t  i n  advance may be r equ i r ed  of t h e  full .  
amount of  t h e  est imated h i l l  f r s e r v i c e ,  including t h e  c o s t  of 

-- 



a SEI$ET NO, 1st Revised 

vo l t age .  

Rate : 
"-- 

I t  
- Maximum Dcmarid Charge 

$l.GO Per  Month Per KbT O F  n i l l i n g  Deman 

Energy Charge 

F i r s t  1 0 , 0 0 0  KTiJ1-l 0 $ ,0258 Cents Each 
Next 15 ,090  KWi-1 @ .0i91 Cents Each 
Next 50 ,000  K\JH @ .OX35 Cents Each 
Next 75,000 KWH @ .0112 Cents Esch 
A l l  Over 15G,000 KWH 0 .0095 Cents Each 

i 
I 

I '  

I 

I 

I I n  all t e r r i t o r y  served by t h e  S e l l e r .  

4. 

I 

- A v a i l a b i l i t y :  ! 

Available  t o  a l l  consurners whose k i l o w a t t  demand s h a l l  
exceed 50 l<W f o r  l i i h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  and/or power. 

Conditions : 

An "Agreement for Electr ic  Service"  s h a l l  be executed by t h e  
consumer f o r  s e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule .  

i 

I 



E n t i r e  T e r r i t o x S e r v e d  
Communityy, Town or C i t y  

BLUE GRASS R . E . C . C .  

EGG0 of ~ s s u i n g  Corporat iou 

P, s ,e w NO. 7 

1st Revised SIBET NO, 9 
t , 

CANC$LLXNG PwSwCw NO., 6 

9 SiqXT 80. O r i g i n a l  

Determination of 13ill ing Deinand: 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  maximum k i l o w a t t  demand e s t a b l i s h e d  
by t h e  consumer f o r  any pe r iod  o f  f i f t e e n  consecut ive minutes during 
the month f o r  which t h e  h i l l  i s  rendered,  as i n d i c a t e d  or recorded 
by a demand meter and ad jus t ed  for power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

1 Power Factor  Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees t o  maintain un i ty  power f a c t o r  as nea r ly  as 
p r a c t i c a b l e .  
measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  power f a c t o r  at t h e  t i m e  of h i s  
maximum demand is  less than 855, t h e  demand for h i l l i n g  purposes s h a l  
be t h e  demand as ind ica t ed  or recorded by t h e  demand meter m u l t i p l i e d  
by 85% and d iv ided  by t h e  p e r  c e n t  power factoor. 

Power f a c t o r  may he measured a t  any ti.me. Should such 

Ninimum Charge - : 
The minimum monthly charge shall. be one OF the following charges 

(a) The minimum monthly charge 2:: s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t .  
(b) A cliarge of $ 0 . 7 5  p e r  1(VA p a ?  month of contract- capac i ty .  
( c )  A charge of $25 .00 .  

I as determined f o r  t h e  consumer .in quest ion:  

Fuel  Cost A d j  iistinent: Charge : , I  - -- 
I n  case  the r a t e  undcr which seller purchaseq power a t  r~rholcsnle I .  

is  ad jus t ed  i n  accordance wi-th il Ful?l cost adjustment prov 
S e l l e r ' s  whol-esale power c o n t r a c t ,  t h e  foregoing energy ch 
s h a l l  he ad jus t ed  each month by t h e  same p e r  KTJMR as t h e  
adjustment p e r  KWHR i n  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power b i l l .  for 
preceding month. 

, 



Blue Grass RECC 

XGie ~ T T s s u i n g  Corpora t ion  

E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Qornmunity, Town or City 

For 

7 
r i  

NO. 

1st Revised SIaET NO. 9A 
i 

I 

@Ai'?Cl$LLING P.S.C. N O ,  

O r  i g i na  1 SlqST NO. 9A 

LARGE POWER 

Speci-al Provis ions : - - 

1. Delivery P0j.n.t I_.- - - J E  s e r v i c e  i s  Furnished a r  secondary vo l t age ,  
t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be t h e  metering p o i n t  un le s s  otherwise 
s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  
o t h e r  e lec t r ic  equipment on t h e  load s i d e  of t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  
shall be owned and miintained by t h e  Consumer. 

All wir ing ,  po le  l i n e s  

If s e r v i c e  i s  fu rn i shed  a t  S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  vo l t age ,  
t h e  d e l i v e r y  point: shall .  be t h e  p o i n t  of attachment of 
S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  t o  Consumer's t ransformer s t r u c t u r e  
un le s s  o t h e r w k e  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  
w i r ing ,  po le  l i n e s  and o t h e r  e1ect:rical equipment (except  
metering equipment) on t h e  load s i d e  of the d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  
b e  owned and maintained by t h e  Consumer. 

A l l  

2. LiShting - Both power and 1 i.gliting s h a l l  he b i l l e d  a t  t h e  
foregoing r a t e  . -__I_- 

3. Primary Se rv ice  - IE s e r v i c e  is riiriiIslicd a t  7200/12470 - 
v o l t s  or above, a discount  OF 52 s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  
Demand and Energy Charges. 
of metering a t  secondary v o l t a g e .  

The S e l l e r  s h a l l  have t h e  op t ion  
i 

I 

I 

Cas0 No.-* ( * / s 9 7 3  Mav 3.7, I978 



E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served For 
2ornmunity,   own orT3ty 

BLUE GRASS R . E . C . C .  
3 a nie o i 7  s s u i ng Cor p o x  a t io ii 

SCHEDULE LP !;2 CEASSIFTCATION OF SEEVICE 

LARGE POIJER 

Annlicahle:  

I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by S e l l e r .  

- A v a i l a b i l i t y :  

Avai lable  t o  a l l  copmercial  and i n d u s t r i a l  consumers 
whose k i lowat t  demand s h a l l  exceed 500 1cW for l i g h t i n g  
and/or  hea t ing  and/or  power. 

Condi t ions;  

An Agreement f o r  Purchase Power s h a l l  be executed by 
t h e  consumer for s e r v i c e  under t h i s  schedule .  

Character  of Serv ice :  - 
The e lec t r ic  s e r v i c e  furn ished  under t h i s  schedule w i l l  
be  60 cyc le ,  a l t e r n a t i n g  c u r r e n t  and a t  a v a i l a b l e  norninal 
vo l t age .  

Rate : 
--- Maximum Demand Charge 

$1.60 P e r  Month P e r  KH of B i l l i n g  Demand 

4 

of B i l l i n g  Demand 

-- Energy Charge 

F i r s t  3,500 KWII @ $.0258 Cents Each 
Next 6,500 1GUI fj .0168 Cents Each 
Yext ' lLc0,OOO l<VH @ .0112 Cents Each 
Next 200,000 KWM C! .0095 Cents Each 
Next 400,000 l<G!II 0 .0085 Cents Each 
Next 550.000 K W I I  @ ,0075 Cents Each 

PER 

, 



BLUE GRASS RECC 

K G T f  ~ s s u i n g  Corpoxatiou 

P.S.C. NO. 7 
r- r 

1st Revised SKEET NO. 11 
1 , 

1.1 S m p T  EO. O r i g i n a l  

CLPhSSZFICATXON OF SERVICE SCIIEDULE LP 11'2 (Continued) 

LARGE POWER 

Determination o f  B i l l i n g  Demand: 

The h i l l i n , s  demand s h a l l  be tlie maximum ltilormt-t demand e s t a b l i s h e d  
by t h e  consumer f o r  any 1)eriod of  f i f t e e n  consecut ive minutes during 
t h e  month for  which t h e  b i l l  i s  rendered,  as ind ica t ed  or recorded 
by a demand meter and ad jus t ed  for power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

I 

Power Factor  Adjustment: 

The consumer agrees  t o  maintain u n i t y  power f a c t o r  as n e a r l y  
as p r a c t i c a b l e .  
such measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  t i m e  of h i s  
maximum demand is less than 8596, t h e  demand f o r  I i i l l i n g  purposes 
s h a l l  be t h e  demand as ind ica t ed  or recorded by t h e  demand meter 
m u l t i p l i e d  by 85% and divided by t h e  p e r  cen t  powei- f a c t o r .  

Power f a c t o r  may h e  measured a t  any time. Should 

Minimum Charge : --- .__. 

The minimum monthly charge sha l l  he one of the Tollowing charges as 
determined for  t h e  consumer i n  quest ions : 

, 

( a )  The rninimum monthly charge as s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  for 
i service.  

1 Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge: 

( b )  A charge of $0.75 p e r  KVA p e r  month o f  i 
- 
' I n  case t h e  r a t e  under which S e l l e r  purchases power 

is a d j u s t e d  i n  accordance wi th  a f u e l  c o s t  adjustment p r o v i s  
i n  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power c o n t r a c t ,  t h e  foregoing energy c 
s h a l l  be  a d j u s t e d  each month by t h e  same amoiint per F J H R  as t 
c o s t  adjustment pe r  l(1dHR i n  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power b i l l  for 
preceding month. 



BLUE GRASS RKCC 

E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served For 
'Community, Town OP C i t y  

7 
r /  

P,S.C. NO. 
1st Revi-sed S m E T  NO. 1 2  

1 

O r i g i n a l  skqm NO. 1 2  

S p e c i a l  PiTovisions : 

1. 

2. 

3 .  

Delivery Po in t  - If s e r v i c e  i s  furnished ai- secondary vo l t age ,  
t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  he  t h e  metering p o i n t  u n l e s s  otherwise 
s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c0ntrCic-t f o ~  s e r v i c e .  A J . 1  r,iiring, pole l h e s  
and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c  equipment on t h e  load s i d e  of t h e  d e l i v e r y  
po in t  s h a l l  be owned and maintained by t h e  Consumer. 

I f  s e r v i c e  i s  fu rn i shed  a t  S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  vo l t age ,  
t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  he t h e  po in t  of attachment of se l ler ' s  
primary l i n e  t o  consumer's t ransformer s t r u c t u r e  unless  
otherwise s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e ,  
pole l i n e s  and other e l e c t r i c a l  equipment ieccep t metering 
equipment) on the load  s i d e  of t h c  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be 
owned and maintained by t h e  consumer. 

Light ing - Both i>ower and l j g h t i n g  s h a l l  he b i l l e d  a t  the 
foregoing r a t  e .  

All wir ing ,  

_-- - 

Prj-mary Service ~ I -  - If s e r v i c e  is fu rn i shed  a t  7200/12470 v o l t s  
or above, a d i scoun t  of 5% shall. apply  t o  the Demand and 
Energy Charges. 

The S e l l e r  s h a l l  have t h e  op t ion  of metering a t  secondary , 
voltage.  

I 

I -- 
I 



2”orm Por i i l i n g  Rate S c h a d u l a s  

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. 
3-2 rissuii ig Corpora t ion  

-e .- 

I 

I SECURITY LIGIITS i 

.*M 

Applicable:  - 
E n t i r e  T e r r j t o r y  served.  

Available t o  all, consumers of t h e  Cooperative s u b j e c t  
t o  i t s  e s t a b l i s h e d  Rules and Regulations.  

Rate Pel- L,ight P e r  Flonth: 

1 7 5  Watt 
400 Watt 

- $3.40 Per  Light  P e r  Plonth 
- $5.10 Per Light  Per Month 

\ 

I 

---Rxm- 
PXR 

I 



Forris f o r  f i l i n g  Race S c h e d u l e s  

BLUE GRASS RECC 

EQT x s s u i n g  Cor por a 1; io ii 

POT E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
zoommuili~y 0 Town 0 r T t y  

P.S.C. NO. 7 
I- I 

1 4  S€IX:ET NO, 1st Revised 
t 

I 

6 CANC$LLXNG P . S . C .  NO. 
14 S q E T  Hoe , Orig ina l  

Applicable : 
I_. 

E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  served.  

A v a i l a b i l i t y  : 

S t a t e  and Local Gpvernments s u b j e c t  t o  e s t ab l i shed  
Rules and Regulat ions.  

Rate P e r  Light Per Month: 

Approxi.mately 
Approximately 

4,000 Lumen Ornamental S t r e e t  Light  $3 .40  
6 ,000  Lumen Ornamental S t r e e t  Light  $4.40 

I 

I I 

I I --- 
I ,  
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BLUE GRASS RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

OF 

NICHOLASVILLE , KENTUCKY 

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR FURNISHING 

E l e c t r i c i t y  

AT 

JESSAMINE, MADISON, FAYETTE, WOODFORD, GARRARD AND JACKSON COUNIES 

F I L E D  WITH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION O F  

KENTUCKY 
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BY.... 

.... 



Form far filing Rats Schedules E n t i r e  Area Served 

community, Town or City 
FOX 

3 SrnET NO. Revised 

Elue Grass R.E.C.C. 
Name of Issuing Corporation 

5 

3 

CANCFLLING PeSmCe NO, 

SH$E'ir NO. O r i g i n a l  

1 SCHEDILZE GS-1 CLASSXFICRTIOM OF SERVICE 

- Applicable:  

E n t i r e  t e r r i t o r y  served. 

- Availabilit:?: 

Available t o  a l l  consumers of t h e  Cooperative s u b j e c t  
t o  i t s  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and r egu la t ions .  

D e  of Service:  -- 
Single-phase, 60 cyc le s ,  a t  a v a i l a b l e  secondary vol tage.  

Rate : 
Firs t .  30 KIJH $3.00 Minimum 
Next 50 KWH @ 6 Cents Each 
Next 20 WH @ 3.5 Cents Each 
Next 100 KbTH @ 2.3 Cents Each 
Next 600 KlJH @ 2 Cents Each 
Next 1200 FiJH @ 1.8 Cents Each 
A11 over 2000 KWZ-I @ 1.5 Cents Each 

Fuel  Adjustment Clause : 

The above rate may be increased o r  decreased by an 
amount p e r  I(wI-I equal  to 1.10 t i m e s  t h e  f u e l  adjustment 
p e r  IGTH i n  excess of 2.674 m i l l s  p e r  KlJH as b i l l e d  by 
the  wholesale s u p p l i e r  i n  the  preceding month. The , 
adjustment s h a l l  be  app l i ed  t o  t h e  n e a r e s t  0.1 m i l l  p e r  ''-. 
mm. 

Minimum Charges : 

4 
i 

The minimum monthly charge under t h e  above rate s h a l l  
be  $3.00. P a p e n t  of t h e  minimum charge s h a l l  e n t i t l e  * 

t h e  consumer i n  a l l  cases t o  t h e  use of t h e  number 
of kilowatt-hours correspanding t o  t h e  minimum charge 
i n  accordance w i t h  t h e  foregoing rate. La 

---mmr- 
PER UNIT 

DATE OF ISSUE July 3, 1974 DATE EFFECTIVE June 18, 1974 
I 

General Manager 'd" P TLE 

Issued b authority of an Order of %Ita Public Service Commission gf K y e  gn 
Case No. Y\ 5979 dated  June 18, 1974 n .  



Form for filing Rate Schedules  

Blue Grass R.E.C.C. 
Name of I ssu ing  Corporation 

For E n t i r e  Area Served 
Qommunity, Town or C i t y  

/52 Revised SHEET NO. 4 
1 

5 t 

CANCjFLLING P.S.C. NO, 

Orig i n a  1 SH$ET NO, 4 

SCNEDULE GS-1 (Continued) CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICX 

General Se rv ice  

Delayed Payment Charge : 

The above rates are n e t ,  t h e  g ross  rates being 
10% higher.  
b i l l  i s  no t  pa id  w i t h i n  15 days from t h e  d a t e  of 
t h e  b i l l ,  t h e  gross  rates s h a l l  appljj. 

I n  t h e  event t h e  c u r r e n t  monthly 

a e c i a l  Rules : 

The capac i ty  of i n d i v i d u a l  motors served under 
t h i s  schedule may no t  exceed 10 horsepower. 

- 
PER WIT 

DATE OF ISSUE J u l y  3 ,  1974 DATE EFFECTIVE June 18, 1974 
I 

~~TPTJYJJ General Manager 

ke Public S e r v i c e  Commission @ Ky. Sn 
Case No. 59 79 dated  June 1 8 ,  1974 * .  



For E n t i r e  Te r r i t o ry  Served 
Community, Town o r  Ci ty  

Form f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 
5 P.S.C. NO. 

5 F i r s t  Revision SHEET NO. 

BLUE GRASS R.E.C.C. CANCELLING P,S.C, NO. 5 
Name of I s su ing  Corporation 

Or ig ina l  SHEET NO. 5 

SCHEDULE C1 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial and I n d u s t r i a l  Light ing E Power Service RATE PER U N I T  

Applicable : 
Ent i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served. 

A v a i l a b i l i t y  : 
Available f o r  commercial, i n d u s t r i a l  and t h r e e  - 
phase farm s e r v i c e  under 50 kw for  a l l  uses in-  
c luding  l i g h t i n g ,  heat ingdand power, s u b j e c t  t o  
t h e  e s t a b l i s h e d  r u l e s  and regula t ions .  

Type of Service:  

Where t h r e e  phase s e r v i c e  is read i ly  a v a i l a b l e  and 
motor loads do n o t  exceed 1.0 horsepower, t h e  GS-I 
rate w i l l  apply. ( T I  

Single-phase and three-phase,  60 cycles  
ab le  secondary vol tages .  Motors having a r a t e d  
capaci ty  i n  excess  of LO horsepower must be three-phase. 

a t  ava i l -  

Rate : 
_I 

Demand Charge 
F i r s t  10 k i lowa t t s  of b i l l i n g  demand p e r  month, 
no  demand charge. Excess above 10 k i lowa t t s  of 
b i l l i n g  demand p e r  month of $1.40 p e r  k i lowat t .  

ENERGY CHARGE 
F i r s t  30 KMH $3.00 Minimum 
Next 50 KWH @ 5.5 Cents Each 
Next 920 KWH @ 2.8 Cents Each 
Next 2000 KWH @ 2.4 Cents Each 
A l l  Over 3000 KWH @ 1.7 Cents Each 

DATE OF ISSUE November 17, 1971 DATE EFFECTIVE December 1 5 ,  1 9 7 1  ,. 
ISSUED BY TITLE 

of an Order of t h e  Pub r v i c e  Commission of Kentucky i n  
dated 

I ssued  by a 
Case No. 0 





For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 

Communitv, Town or Citv or  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules 

5 P .S  ,C .  NO. 

O r i  pin a1 7 SHEET NO. 

of I s s u i n g  Corporation 
Y c7 *w  O r i p i n a l  SHEL'l D I U ,  

(b )  p charge of $0.75 Der K . V . P .  TIC? nonth of c o n t r a c t  Capacity.  
(c) I\ charp? of $25.00 

The above r a t z s  are n s t ,  t h e  gross rates being 10% h ighe r .  
In t h e  event  t h e  c u r r e n t  monthlv b i l l  is n o t  paid wi th in  
15 davs from t h 4  datu of t h e  bill, t h e  gross rates shall apply.  



For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Sarved 
Communitv, Town or  C i t y  Form f o r  f i l i n p  Rate Schedules 

- P.S.C. NO. 5 

8 

3 

12 

O r i  p i n  a1 SHEET N O ,  

BLUE GRASS RECC CANCELLING P. S,.C. NO. 
Name of I s s u i n g  Corporation 

1st IZevised S L E E T  NO,  - 
- 

CLASS I FI CATION OF SE !?VI CE 
SCHEDIJLE LP #l 

I_ 

P PTE 
PER U N I T  

-I__- -. -. -- - ._ . - IJRC-E POWER 

p p l i c a b l e  : 

In  a11 t e r r i t o r y  srfrved bv t h e  S211sr. 

v a i  l a b i  l i t y  : 

Available  t o  a l l  consume,rs whoso, k i lowa t t  dcmand sha l l .  exceed 
50 KW f o r  l i p h t i n g  and/or  h e a t i n g  and/or  power. 

An "Agreement for Electric Service"  s h a l l  be executad by t h e  
Consumer f o r  s e r v i c e  und2r t h i s  schsduls .  

Character ,  o€ Service : 

The e l ec t r i c  s e r v i c e  fu rn i shed  under t h i s  schedule  
60 cycle!, a l t o r n a t i n p  cu r ren t  and a t  a v a i l a b l e  nom 

Maximum Demand Charge 

$1.40 p e r  month p e r  K.W. of b i l l i n g  demand. 

ENERGY CHARGE 
Pi rst 10,000 KWH c? 2 . 3  Cents Each 
Next 15,000 KWH (a 1.7 Cents Each 

1 
w i l l  be 

.n a l  v o l t  age,  



orm f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Community, Town or C i t v  

P . S , C ,  NO. 5 

O r i  pin a1 SHEET NO. 9 

BLlJE GRASS RECC CANCELLING P.S.C. NO. 3 

Is t Revised SHEET NO, 13 - 

. CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  maximum ki lowat t  demand 
e s t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  consumer for ant! Fer iod of f i f t e e n  
consecut ive minutes durLnp t h e  month f o r  which t h e  h i l l  5s 
rendered,  as i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded hv a demand meter and 
a d j u s t e d  for power f a c t o r  as provided below. 

n e a r l y  as p r a c t i c a b l e ,  
any t i m 5 .  
power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  time of h i s  maximum dsmand is less 
than  85%, t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purnoses s h a l l  be t h e  
demand as i n d i c a t e d  cr  recorded bv t h e  demand meter 
m u l t i p l i e d  by 859 and d iv ided  by t h e  per cent power factor .  

Power f a c t o r  mav he measured a t  
Should such measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  t h e  

Minimum Charge : 

The minimum monthly charge shall be one of - the  fo l lowinp  
charges as determined for t h e  consumer i n  q u e s t i o n :  

( a )  The minimpm monthly charsre a s  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  

( b )  A charge of $0.75 pep K . V . A . .  p e r  month o f  c o n t r a c t  

I In case t h e  r a t e  under which s e l l e r  Durchases DO 

i c  Se rv ice  Commissio 
Case No. da t ed  / - / $ -  91 



_- 

orm for  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r v  Served 

Comminity, Town o r  Ci tv  
P,S.C.  NO. 5 

O r i  gin a 1 SHEET NO.  9 p- 

3 

14 

CANCELLING P . s c. N O t  

Is t Re v i s  e d SHEET NO. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

LARGE POWER S E W  RATE 
PER UNIT 

_. S p e c i a l  - _--- Prov i s ions  : 

. 1. Delivery Po in t .  )If c e r v i c e  is f u r n i s h e d  a t  secondary voltqj!e, 

All w i r i n p ,  Dole l i n e s  
t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be t h e  ??terinp p o i n t  u n l e s s  o the rwis s  
s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  
and o t h e r  e l ec t r i c  equinnent on t h e  load s i d e  of t h e  delivctrv 
po in t  sha l l .  be owned and m i n t a i n e d  by t h e  Consumer. 

If s e r v i c e  is fu rn i shed  a t  S e l l e r ' s  primary l l n e  v o l t a g e ,  t h e  
d e l i v e r y  po in t  s h a l l  be t h e  p o i n t  of attachment of' S e l l e r ' s  
primary l i n e  t o  Consumlr's t r ans fo rmer  s t r u c t u r e  un le s s  o the r -  
wise s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e r v i c e .  A l l .  w i r i n p ,  Dole 
l i n e s  and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c a l  equiDment (nxcebt meter in  
on t h e  load s i d e  of t h e  d e l i v e r y  poin t  s h a l l  be owned and 
maintained by t h e  Consumer, 

equipment ) 



. 

For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

P.S.C. NO. 5 

O r i q i n a l  SHEET NO. 10 

3 CANCELLING P. S. C. NO. 

F i r s t  Revised SHEET NO. 16 -- 

I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by Seller. 

whose k i l o w a t t  demand s h a l l  exceed 500 K.W. f a r  l i g h t -  
ing  and/or hea t ing  and/or power. 

An "Agreement f o r  Purchase Power" s h a l l  be executed by 

The e l e c t r i c  s e r v i c e  furn ished  under t h i s  schedule  w i l l  
be 60 cy le ,  a l t e r n a t i n g  c u r r e n t  and a t  a v a i l a b l e  nominal 

Maximum Demand Charqe 

Enerqy Charqe 

3500 KWH @ 
6500 KWH @ 

140,000 KWH Q 
200,000 KWH @ 

2.3 Cents  Each 
1.5 Cents Each 

0.85 Cents  Each 

A l l  Over 19300,000 KWH @ 0.50 



For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r v  Served 
Community, Town o r  C i t y  

CANCELLJNG Po S o  Ce NO. 

SHEET NO. 17 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE PER UNIT _-__- -___-I__ --_-_I_- 

Determination of B i l l i n q  Demand: 

The b i l l i n g  demand s h a l l  be t h e  mzximum k i l o w a t t  demand es- 
t a b l i s h e d  by t h e  consumer f o r  any pe r iod  of f i f t e e n  consecut ive 
minutes during t h e  month f o r  which t h e  b i l l  i s  rendered,  a s  
i n d i c a t e d  o r  recorded by a demand meter and a d j u s t e d  f o r  power 
f a c t o r  a s  provided below. 

he consumer ag rees  t o  maintain u n i t y  power f a c t o r  a s  n e a r l y  a s  
p r a c t i c a b l e .  Power f a c t o r  may be measured a t  any time. Should 
such measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  the '  power f a c t o r  a t  t h e  t i m e  of 
h i s  maximum demand is less than 85%, t h e  demand f o r  b i l l i n g  pur- 
poses s h a l l  be the'demand a s  i n d i c a t e d  o r  r eco rde r  by t h e  dlemand 
meter m u l t i p l i e d  by 85% and d iv ided  by t h e  p e r  c e n t  power f a c t o r .  

Minimum Charqe: 

The minimum monthly charge s h a l l  be one of t h e  fol lowing c h a r a e s  
a s  determined far t h e  consumer i n  question: 

c7/7 ( a )  The minimum monthly charge a s  s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  

( b )  A charge of $0.75 p e r  K.V.A. p e r  month of c o n t r a c t  c a p a c i t y .  
f o r  service. 

Fue l  Cost Adjustment Charqe: 

I n  case t h e  r a t e  under which s e l l  
i s  ad jus t ed  i n  accordance with a 
i n  S e l l e r ' s  wholesale power c o n t r a c t ,  t 
s h a l l  be a d j u s t e d  each month by t h e  same amount p e r  
u e l  c o s t  adjustment  pe r  KbWR i n  S e l l e r  
o r  t h e  next  preceding month. 



r m  f o r  f i l i n g  Rate Schedules For E n t i r e  T e r r i t o r y  Served 

Communitys Town OT C i t y  

5 P. S. C e  NO. 

O r  iq i na  1 SHEET NO. 12 

CANCELLING P. S. C, NO. 3- 

i 

3 
1 
! 
I 

1. Deliverv Point. I f  s e r v i c e  i s  fu rn i shed  a t  secondary 
v o l t a g e ,  t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be t h e  metering p o i n t  
u n l e s s  otherwise s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  f o r  s e rv i ce .  
A l l  w i r ing ,  po le  l i n e s  and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c  equipment on 
t h e  load s i d e  of t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be owned and 
maintained by t h e  Consumer. 

I f  s e r v i c e  is  f u r n i s h e d  a t  S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  v o l t a g e ,  
t h e  d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  sha l l  be t h e  p o i n t  of attachment of  
S e l l e r ' s  primary l i n e  t o  Consumer's t r ans fo rmer  s t r u c t u r e  
u n l e s s  otherwise s p e c i f i e d  i n  t h e  c o n t r a c t  for se rv ice .  
A l l  w i r ing ,  po le  l i n s s  and o t h e r  e l e c t r i c a l  equipment 
( e x c e p t  metering equipment) on t h e  load s i d o  of t h e  
d e l i v e r y  p o i n t  s h a l l  be owned and maintained by the 

foregoing r a t e .  

Primary Service.  If  s e r v i c e  i s  fu rn i shed  a t  7200/12470 
v o l t s  o r  above, a disc:olJnt of 5% s h a l l  apply t o  t h e  Demand 
and Energy charges. 

The S e l l e r  s h a l l  have t h e  o p t i o n  of meter 

3, 


